
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

TO COUNCILLOR: 
 

Mrs R H Adams 
N Alam 

L A Bentley 
G A Boulter (Chair) 

J W Boyce 

Mrs L M Broadley 
F S Broadley (Vice-Chair) 

D M Carter 
Mrs L Eaton JP 
F S Ghattoraya 

Mrs S Z Haq 
Miss A Kaur 
K J Loydall 

Mrs S B Morris 
R E R Morris 

 

Dear Sir or Madam 
 

I hereby SUMMON you to attend a meeting of the SERVICE DELIVERY COMMITTEE to be held at 
the COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON on TUESDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2021 at 
7.00 PM for the transaction of the business set out in the Agenda below. 

 

 Yours faithfully 
 

 

Council Offices 
Wigston 
27 August 2021 

 
 

Mrs Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

I T E M  N O . A G E N D A P A G E  N O ’ S 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 4 - 5 

 To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting  

 There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting.  

~ Page 1 ~



 

Service Delivery Committee  
Tuesday, 7 September 2021 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services,  
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

6.   Questions on Notice 6 - 8 

 To receive any Questions in accordance with Rule 13 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution. 

 

7.   Petitions and Deputations  

 To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

8.   Sports Facilities Update (September 2021) 9 - 15 

 Report of the Community & Wellbeing Manager.  

9.   Extension of Delegation and Collaboration Agreement in relation to 
the Lightbulb Programme 

16 - 18 

 Report of the Head of The Built Environment.  

10.   Corporate Performance Update (Q1 2021/22) 19 - 44 

 Report of the Head of Customer Service & Transformation.  

 
For more information, please contact: 

 
Democratic Services 

Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 
Council Offices 

Station Road, Wigston 
Leicestershire  

LE18 2DR 
 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 
e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 

You can access all available public meeting documents  
and audio recordings electronically on: 

 

  

 

   

Our website oadby-
wigston.gov.uk under 

'Your Council’ and 
‘Meeting Dates, 

Agendas & Minutes’  

Your smart iPad, 
Android or 

Windows tablet 
device with the 

‘Modern.Gov’ app 

Our audio platform 
soundcloud.com/ 
oadbywigstonbc or 
smart device with the 
‘SoundCloud’ app 

 

 

~ Page 2 ~

https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8


Service Delivery Committee  
Tuesday, 22 June 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SERVICE DELIVERY COMMITTEE HELD AT THE 
COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON TUESDAY, 22 JUNE 2021 

COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 

 
G A Boulter Chair 
F S Broadley Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam 
L A Bentley 
J W Boyce 
Mrs L M Broadley 
D M Carter 
K J Loydall 
Mrs S B Morris 
R E R Morris 

 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
Miss E Byrne Democratic Services Officer 
C Campbell Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer 
Mrs P Fisher Head of Customer Service & Transformation 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
T Bhaur Blaby District Council (Lightbulb) 
T Neal Blaby District Council (Lightbulb) 
 

16.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors Mrs R H Adams, Mrs L Eaton JP, F S 
Ghattoraya, Mrs S Z Haq and Miss A Kaur. 

17.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

18.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillors N Alam and G A Boulter declared a pecuniary interest with regard to item 8 of 
the agenda, paragraph 7.2 insofar as both are private landlords in the Borough. 
 

19.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 09 March 2021 be taken as read, 

~ Page 3 ~

Agenda Item 4



Service Delivery Committee  
Tuesday, 22 June 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

confirmed and signed. 

20.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Action List arising from the previous meeting held on 09 March 2021 be 
noted. 

21.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

22.   LIGHTBULB UPDATE (PRESENTATION) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the presentation as set out on pages 8-24 of the 
agenda, delivered by Taranjeet Bhaur and Teresa Neal from the Lightbulb Project team.  
 
It was confirmed during the presentation that an audit is scheduled to take place during 
quarter 3, and once this has been completed a copy will be shared with the Committee. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the presentation be noted.  

23.   COUNCIL PERFORMANCE UPDATE (Q4 2020/21) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 25 - 45 of the 
agenda, which asked it to note the update regarding the progress during quarter four of 
the 2020/21 financial year towards achieving the priorities of the Council’s Objectives. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report be noted. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 9.26 PM 

 
 

   

 Chair 
 

 Tuesday, 7 September 2021 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

~ Page 4 ~



QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 

 

Service Delivery Committee | Tuesday, 07 September 2021 

 

1. Complaints have been received about waste and recycling bins being left 

on the street for long periods of time. 

 

What action can the Council take to rectify the situation? 

 

The Authority has powers to fine individuals for leaving waste receptacles presented 

outside appointed collection periods.  We have a measured and balanced approach 

to avoid householders being penalised for minor breaches of rules. Therefore it is 

good practice to try and inform householders about any issues on the presentation 

of their waste bins in the first instance.  If continual problems arise then a fixed 

penalty notice can be issued if the problems that occur cause (or are likely) to cause 

a nuisance or have a detrimental effect on local amenities for example causing an 

obstruction, restricting access to a pavement/street or are likely to attract vermin.        

 

2. Residents are concerned about the number of shopping trolley’s from 

supermarkets left around the Borough. 

 

What action can the Council take to resolve the problem? 

 

Enforcement powers are only avai
[...]
Grant Scheme’. 

The Council had to specify the type and quantity of bins they wished to applying for 

grant funding for and this is: 

 

• 15 x 120 litre floor mounted bins to replace 15 small capacity post mounted bins – to 

be installed near to schools and in the town centres.  

• 10 x floor mounted double capacity bins (2 x 120 litres) to replace 10 x single capacity 

(120 litre) bins 

• 20 x wide aperture litter bins in new locations where there is council car parks or 

council owned land near to take away premises to reduce amount of litter thrown from 

vehicles. 

 

WRAP has agreed that the existing post mounted and 120 litre bins removed to make 

way for larger bins can, assuming they are still fit for purpose, be re-installed at new 

locations. 

  

Where bins are installed into areas of the town centres that have been re-furbished 

then bins will be silver / stainless steel to match the existing street furniture and the 

design will take into consideration the issues with the existing bins which are difficult to 

put large items of rubbish into (notably pizza boxes). 

 

The spend against this project has been delayed due to other work but will be taken 

forward by the Assistant Corporate Asset Manager when they take up their post.  

The locations for the new/replacement bins is yet to be decided but will be agreed in 

conjunction with the Clean and Green Team so that any litter hotspots are addressed. 

 

 

 

 

The above questions were duly received by the Head of Law & Democracy on 19 

August 2021 in accordance with Rule 13, Section 1 of Part 4 of the Constitution of the 

Council. 

~ Page 7 ~



 

 

 

Service Delivery 
Committee 

Tuesday, 07 
September 2021 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Sports Facilities Update (September 2021) 

Report Author(s): Andrew Dingley (Community & Wellbeing Manager) 
 

Purpose of Report: To inform and update Members on the expenditure to date of Section 
106 12/00313/FUL - Station Road former South Leicestershire College 
site and the proposed future expenditure so that a decision to proceed 
can be made. 

Report Summary: The report provides Members with a plan for the proposed future 
expenditure to improve the borough’s sporting facilities. 

Recommendation(s): A. That the content of the report be noted; and  
B. That Members provide Officers with direction as to how 

this matter proceeds. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Anne Court (Chief Executive Officer / Head of Paid Service)  
(0116) 257 2602  
anne.court1@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer)  
(0116) 257 2626  
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Andrew Dingley (Community & Wellbeing Manager) 
(0116) 257 2651 
andrew.dingley@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Building, Protecting and Empowering Communities (CO1) 
Growing the Borough Economically (CO2) 
Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Vision and Values: Accountability (V1) 
Respect (V2) 
Teamwork (V3) 
Customer Focus (V5) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications directly arising from this report.  

Financial: The financial implications are set out within the report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Key Supplier / Partnership Failure (CR2) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Effective Utilisation of Assets / Buildings (CR5) 
Failure to Respond to a Significant Incident (CR7) 
Organisational / Transformational Change (CR8) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable 

~ Page 8 ~

Agenda Item 8

mailto:anne.court1@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.dingley@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers: Section 106 12/00313/FUL - Station Road, former South 
Leicestershire College site 

Appendices: None. 

 

1. Background 

1.1 On 13 June 2013 Jelson Limited (as “the Developer”), South Leicestershire College (as 
“the Owner”), Oadby and Wigston Borough Council and Leicestershire County Council 
entered into an agreement under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
to secure certain planning benefits associated with the development of land at Station 
Road in Wigston. 

1.2 A single one off financial contribution payable by the Owner to the Borough Council in 
accordance with the provisions of clause 3.1.5 of the agreement towards the provision and 
enhancement of sports facilities in the Borough of Oadby and Wigston being no more than 
£400,000.00 - £446,646 following indexation. 

1.3 It was notable that the clause relating to the contribution was drafted in very wide terms, 
the plain words of which allow those monies to be applied to the provision or 
enhancement of any sports facilities anywhere in the Borough. 

1.4 It was decided to split this s106 funding between a proposed Pitch Improvement 
Programme (PIP) to be delivered internally and Private Sports Facilities Grants (SFG). 

2. Expenditure to Date 

2.1 There have been difficulties in delivering the PIP internally and therefore alternatives to 
utilising this funding have been in discussion. The SFG have had some successful 
applications (shown in Table 1 below) but these have been limited so this funding remains 
largely intact- £436,219. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

~ Page 9 ~



 

 

Organisation Project Amount 

Wigston Tennis Club Both courts were 
refurbished with the fund 
covering one of the 
courts. 

£2,500 

Leicester Golf Centre Works to be carried out to 
improve the drainage on 
the driving range. 

£2,500 

Oadby Wyggestonian 

[...]
 £788,052.00  

 

~ Page 14 ~



 

 

 

Service Delivery 
Committee 

Tuesday, 07 
September 2021 

Matter for Decision 

 

Report Title: Extension of Delegation and Collaboration Agreement in 
relation to the Lightbulb Programme 

Report Author(s): Adrian Thorpe (Head of The Built Environment) 
 

Purpose of Report: To seek a two year extension to the existing Delegation and 
Collaboration Agreement in relation to the Lightbulb Programme. 

Report Summary: The report proposes that the existing three year Delegation and 
Collaboration Agreement in relation to the Lightbulb Programme which 
currently runs until 31st March 2022 is extended by two years to 31st 
March 2024 for the reasons outlined in the report. 

Recommendation(s): That the existing Delegation and Collaboration Agreement in 
relation to the Lightbulb Programme be extended by two 
years to 31st March 2024. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Anne Court (Chief Executive) 
(0116) 257 2602 
anne.court@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Adrian Thorpe (Head of The Built Environment) 
(0116) 257 2645 
adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Building, Protecting and Empowering Communities (CO1) 
Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 
Click to select corporate objective. 

Vision and Values: “A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision) 
Accountability (V1) 
Respect (V2) 
Teamwork (V3) 
Innovation (V4) 
Customer Focus (V5) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no legal implications arising from the proposed extension. 

Financial: There are no financial implications arising from the proposed 
extension. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Organisational / Transformational Change (CR8) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

~ Page 15 ~

Agenda Item 9

mailto:anne.court@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers: None. 

Appendices: None. 

 

1. Background 

1.1  On 22nd July 2019 the Council signed the current Delegation and Collaboration Agreement 
 in relation to the Lightbulb Programme. This was for a period of three years covering the 
 period 1st April 2019 to 31st March 2022. This agreement superseded the original 
 agreement that was signed when Lightbulb first became fully operational in October 2017.  

1.2  The agreement sets out that the Lightbulb service delivers the following functions: 

 Assessment and ordering of minor adaptations and equipment 
 Assessment and delivery of Disabled Facilities Grant 
 Assessment and resolution of wider practical housing support needs 

 Support with housing related and wellbeing needs 
 Support with planning for future housing needs 
 Advice, information and signposting to specialist organisations. 

1.3 Representatives of the Lightbulb service attended the previous meeting of Service Delivery 
 Committee and gave an update of the Partnership’s work in relation to Oadby and 
 Wigston. The Council Performance Update report which is also on the Agenda for this 
 meeting provides the Lightbulb Quarter 1 update and reflects the outcomes of the 
 discussion at the previous meeting of this Committee. 

2. Extension of the Delegation and Collaboration Agreement in relation to the 
Lightbulb Programme 

2.1  It is proposed that the existing three year Delegation and Collaboration Agreement in 
 relation to the Lightbulb Programme which currently runs until 31st March 2022 is 
 extended by two years to 31st March 2024 for the reasons outlined below: 
 

 To bring the term of the Agreement of each of the other partners in line with 
that of Charnwood Borough Council’s existing Agreement which is already for a 
period of 5 years up until 31st March 2024 

 2020/21 and the first part of 2021/22 have not been ‘normal’ years for the 
Lightbulb service due to the Covid 19 pandemic and therefore this does not 
provide a basis on which to build a firm business case on which to base a 
subsequent Agreement at this moment in time. 

 A number of new Lightbulb services are currently being brought into effect such 
as the Hoarding Project and Dementia Care Programme and a two year 
extension will give these services time to bed in before they are built into the 

~ Page 16 ~



 

 

business case relating to a subsequent agreement. 

2.2 This request has been put to all local authorities within the Lightbulb Partnership (with the 
 exception of Charnwood Borough Council which already has an agreement in place up 
 until 31st March 2024). 

 

 

~ Page 17 ~



 

Service Delivery 
Committee 

Tuesday, 07 
September 2021 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Council Performance Update (Q1 2021/22) 

Report Author(s): Philippa Fisher  
(Head of Customer Service and Transformation) 

 

Purpose of Report: To provide an update on progress during Quarter 1 of the 2021/22 
Financial Year towards achieving the priorities of the Oadby and 
Wigston Borough Council’s Strategic Objectives as agreed in 2021. The 
report combines updates on key service delivery achievements coupled 
with the Council’s key performance indications in a single report. 

Report Summary: There are 96 Key Performance Indicators for our Corporate Plan 
Objectives. These are categorised by each objective and service 
delivery arm. Each target has been graded using the Red/Amber/Green 
status ranking system. There are two other ranks, a “blue” ranking and 
this is for indicators where work has yet to begin and a “white” ran
[...]
0

Qtr 3
19/20

Qtr 4
19/20

Qtr 1
20/21

Qtr 2
20/21

Qtr 3
20/21

Qtr 4
20/21

Qtr 1
21/22

Chart 4 - MOT Performance Data

MOT open to close 
averge (d)

Ref to MOT start 
date (w)

CAT contract average CAT contract average

0

50

100

150

200

250

Blaby Charnwood H&B Harb Melton NWL O&W

Chart 3 - Qtr 1 21/2 - No. of minor and major adaptations processed by 
HSC's by districts 

No. of Major Adaptations No. of Minor Adaptations

0
50

100
150
200
250
300
350
400

Chart 5 - Qtr 1 20/21 - MOT generated referrals 

O&W

NWL

Melton

Harb

H&B

Charnwood

Blaby

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

Blaby Charnwood H&B Harb Melton NWL O&W

Chart 6 - Qtr 1 20/21 - Average times for HSC's

Arge Ref to MOT Time (days) MOT to case closed (days)

~
 P

age 43 ~

A
ppendix 3


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Questions on Notice
	8 Sports Facilities Update (September 2021)
	9 Extension of Delegation and Collaboration Agreement in relation to the Lightbulb Programme
	10 Corporate Performance Update (Q1 2021/22)
	Appendix 1 - HRA Capital Programme 2021-22 - Financial Summary Quarter One
	Appendix 2 - LB DFG Q1 Dashboard
	Appendix 3 - LB HSC Q1 Dashboard




Minutes of the meeting


Service Delivery Committee  
Tuesday, 7 September 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SERVICE DELIVERY COMMITTEE HELD AT THE 
COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON TUESDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2021 

COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 

 
G A Boulter Chair 
F S Broadley Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
Mrs R H Adams 
N Alam 
L A Bentley 
J W Boyce 
F S Ghattoraya 
Mrs S Z Haq 
K J Loydall 
Mrs S B Morris 
R E R Morris 

 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
Miss E Byrne Democratic Services Officer 
A Dingley Community & Wellbeing Manager 
C Eyre Housing Manager 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
 

24.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors Mrs L M Broadley, D M Carter, Mrs L 
Eaton JP and Miss A Kaur. 

25.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

26.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

27.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on Tuesday, 22 June 2021 be taken 
as read, confirmed and signed. 

28.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting held on Tuesday, 22 
June 2021. 



Service Delivery Committee  
Tuesday, 7 September 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

29.   QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 
 
The Committee received a paper detailing questions, notice of which had been given in 
accordance with Rule 13, Section 1 of Part 4 of the Constitution of the Council. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The responses to the questions on notice as set out at pages 5 – 7 of the 
agenda be noted.  

30.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

31.   SPORTS FACILITIES UPDATE (SEPTEMBER 2021) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 8 - 14 of the agenda, 
which asked it to note the update in respect of expenditure to date of Section 106 
12/00313/FUL - Station Road former South Leicestershire College site and proposed future 
expenditure, and to provide Officers with direction as to how the matter ought to proceed.  
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Cllr K J Loydall JP and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The content of the report be noted; 
(ii) Members of the Committee forward their suggestions to Officers regarding 

proposed expenditure by the end of September 2021; and 
(iii) Delegated authority be given to the Leader of the Council and the Chair 

and Vice-Chair of Service Delivery Committee, in consultation with South 
Wigston Ward Members, to make a final decision on expenditure within 
the required timeframe. 

32.   EXTENSION OF DELEGATION AND COLLABORATION AGREEMENT IN RELATION 
TO THE LIGHTBULB PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out at pages 15 - 18 of the agenda, 
which asked it to approve a two year extension to the existing Delegation and 
Collaboration Agreement in relation to the Lightbulb Programme.  
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor Mrs S B Morris and  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The existing Delegation and Collaboration Agreement in relation to the 
Lightbulb Programme be extended by two years to 31 March 2024. 

33.   COUNCIL PERFORMANCE UPDATE (Q1 2021/22) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out at pages 18 – 43 of the 
agenda, which asked it to note the update regarding the progress during quarter one of 
the 2021/22 financial year towards achieving the Council’s Objectives. 
 



Service Delivery Committee  
Tuesday, 7 September 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report be noted.  
 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.50 PM 

 
 

   

 Chair 
 

 Tuesday, 30 November 2021 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 


